

IN THE HIGH COURT OF PUNJAB & HARYANA AT CHANDIGARH

RA-LP No.38 of 2017 in
Letters Patent Appeal No.321 of 2017
Date of Decision: November 16, 2017

Yudhanshu AnguralNon-applicant-appellant.

versus

Baba Farid University of Health Sciences and othersRespondents

**CORAM: HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE SURYA KANT.
HON'BLE MR.JUSTICE SUDHIR MITTAL.**

Present: Mr.Gautam Pathania, Advocate, for the applicant-respondent No.1.
Mr.Rajesh Bhardwaj, Sr. DAG, Punjab.

-. -

Surya Kant, J. (Oral)

Notice to the Advocate General, Punjab.

On our asking, Mr.Rajesh Bhardwaj, learned Senior Deputy
Advocate General, Punjab, accepts notice.

In view of the nature of order which we propose to pass, we
find no necessity to issue notice to the non-applicant-appellant or other
respondents. No reply is required to be filed by the State also.

The only prayer made by the applicant-Baba Farid University
of Health Sciences, Faridkot is to modify para-6 of our order dated
25.10.2017 whereby appeal was allowed in part and the amount of
compensation payable to the non-applicant-appellant was enhanced from
Rs.2.00 lacs to Rs.3.00 lacs with a further direction that Baba Farid
University of Health Sciences, Faridkot shall make the payment within one
month. In the application, it is pointed-out that since the learned Single
Judge has directed the payment of compensation of Rs.2.00 by the
Government Medical College, Amritsar, the further enhanced amount be

RA-LP No.38 of 2017 in
LPA No.321 of 2017

[2]

also directed to be paid by the said College. It is further clarified that the University had allocated the non-applicant-appellant to the Government Medical College, Amritsar without verifying the documents and it was the duty of the said College to verify such documents.

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

Keeping in view the fact that the learned Single Judge has directed the Government Medical College, Amritsar to pay the compensation amount to the appellant, para-6 of our order dated 25.10.2017 is modified to the extent that the enhanced amount of Rs.one lac, namely, the total compensation amount of Rs.3.00 lacs shall be paid to the non-applicant-appellant by the Government Medical College, Amritsar, within the time schedule already given.

RA stands disposed of accordingly.

[SURYA KANT]
JUDGE

November 16, 2017
mohinder

[SUDHIR MITTAL]
JUDGE

Whether speaking/reasoned	:	Yes/No
Whether Reportable	:	Yes/No